

Part I. Standard Format Capital Disclosures Basel III

in million rupiah

| No | Component | Bank | Consolidated | No. Ref. |
|---------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|--------------------|----------|
| Common Equity Tier 1 capital: instruments and reserves | | | | |
| 1 | Directly issued qualifying common share (and equivalent for non-joint stock companies) capital plus related stock surplus | 11,068,798 | 11,059,285 | F;G;H;I |
| 2 | Retained earnings | 15,564,732 | 18,137,478 | M;N |
| 3 | Accumulated other comprehensive income (and other reserves) | 819,066 | 857,702 | J;K;L |
| 4 | Directly issued capital subject to phase out from CET1 (only applicable to non-joint stock companies) | N/A | N/A | |
| 5 | Common share capital issued by subsidiaries and held by third parties (amount allowed in group CET1) | - | - | |
| 6 | Common Equity Tier 1 capital before regulatory adjustments | 27,452,596 | 30,054,465 | |
| Common Equity Tier 1 capital: regulatory adjustments | | | | |
| 7 | Prudential valuation adjustments | - | - | |
| 8 | Goodwill (net of related tax liability) | - | (61,116) | B |
| 9 | Other intangibles other than mortgage-servicing rights (net of related tax liability) | (885,586) | (972,261) | C;D |
| 10 | Deferred tax assets that rely on future profitability excluding those arising from temporary differences (net of related tax liability) | - | - | |
| 11 | Cash-flow hedge reserve | N/A | N/A | |
| 12 | Shortfall of provisions to expected losses | N/A | N/A | |
| 13 | Securitisation gain on sale (as set out in paragraph 562 of Basel II framework) | - | - | |
| 14 | Gains and losses due to changes in own credit risk on fair valued liabilities | - | - | |
| 15 | Defined-benefit pension fund net assets | N/A | N/A | |
| 16 | Investments in own shares (if not already netted off paid-in capital on reported balance sheet) | N/A | N/A | |
| 17 | Reciprocal cross-holdings in common equity | - | - | |
| 18 | Investments in the capital of Banking, financial and insurance entities that are outside the scope of regulatory consolidation, net of eligible short positions, where the Bank does not own more than 10% of the issued share capital (amount above 10% threshold) | N/A | N/A | |
| 19 | Significant investments in the common stock of Banking, financial and insurance entities that are outside the scope of regulatory consolidation, net of eligible short positions (amount above 10% threshold) | N/A | N/A | |
| 20 | Mortgage servicing rights (amount above 10% threshold) | - | - | |
| 21 | Deferred tax assets arising from temporary differences (amount above 10% threshold, net of related tax liability) | N/A | N/A | |
| 22 | Amount exceeding the 15% threshold | N/A | N/A | |
| 23 | of which: significant investments in the common stock of financials | N/A | N/A | |
| 24 | of which: mortgage servicing rights | N/A | N/A | |
| 25 | of which: deferred tax assets arising from temporary differences | N/A | N/A | |
| 26 | National specific regulatory adjustments | (2,167,175) | (615,531) | |
| 26.a | Difference between PPA and CKPN | (768,984) | (360,686) | |
| 26.b | PPA from non-productive assets | - | - | |
| 26.c | Deferred tax assets | (117,070) | (254,845) | E |
| 26.d | Investments | (1,281,121) | - | A |
| 26.e | Capital shortfall in insurance subsidiary | - | - | |
| 26.f | Securitisation exposure | - | - | |
| 26.g | Others | - | - | |
| 27 | Regulatory adjustments applied to Common Equity Tier 1 due to insufficient Additional Tier 1 and Tier 2 to cover deductions | - | - | |
| 28 | Total regulatory adjustments to Common equity Tier 1 | (3,052,761) | (1,648,908) | |
| 29 | Common Equity Tier 1 capital (CET1) | 24,399,835 | 28,405,557 | |
| Additional Tier 1 capital: instruments | | | | |
| 30 | Directly issued qualifying Additional Tier 1 instruments plus related stock surplus | - | - | |
| 31 | of which: classified as equity under applicable accounting standards | - | - | |
| 32 | of which: classified as liabilities under applicable accounting standards | - | - | |
| 33 | Directly issued capital instruments subject to phase out from Additional Tier 1 | N/A | N/A | |
| 34 | Additional Tier 1 instruments (and CET1 instruments not included in row 5) issued by subsidiaries and held by third parties (amount allowed in group AT1) | - | - | |
| 35 | of which: instruments issued by subsidiaries subject to phase out | N/A | N/A | |
| 36 | Additional Tier 1 capital before regulatory adjustments | - | - | |
| Additional Tier 1 capital: regulatory adjustments | | | | |
| 37 | Investments in own Additional Tier 1 instruments | N/A | N/A | |
| 38 | Reciprocal cross-holdings in Additional Tier 1 instruments | - | - | |
| 39 | Investments in the capital of Banking, financial and insurance entities that are outside the scope of regulatory consolidation, net of eligible short positions, where the Bank does not own more than 10% of the issued common share capital of the entity (amount above 10% threshold) | N/A | N/A | |
| 40 | Significant investments in the capital of Banking, financial and insurance entities that are outside the scope of regulatory consolidation (net of eligible short positions) | N/A | N/A | |
| 41 | National specific regulatory adjustments | - | - | |
| 41.a | Investments in AT1 instruments in other banks | - | - | |
| 42 | Regulatory adjustments applied to Additional Tier 1 due to insufficient Tier 2 to cover deductions | - | - | |
| 43 | Total regulatory adjustments to Additional Tier 1 capital | - | - | |
| 44 | Additional Tier 1 capital (AT1) Jumlah AT 1 setelah faktor pengurang | - | - | |
| 45 | Tier 1 capital (T1 = CET1 + AT1) | 24,399,835 | 28,405,557 | |
| Tier 2 capital: instruments and provisions | | | | |
| 46 | Directly issued qualifying Tier 2 instruments plus related stock surplus | - | - | |
| 47 | Directly issued capital instruments subject to phase out from Tier 2 | N/A | N/A | |
| 48 | Tier 2 instruments (and CET1 and AT1 instruments not included in rows 5 or 34) issued by subsidiaries and held by third parties (amount allowed in group Tier 2) | 6,033,429 | 6,033,429 | |
| 49 | of which: instruments issued by subsidiaries subject to phase out | N/A | N/A | |
| 50 | Provisions | 1,492,929 | 1,568,876 | |
| 51 | Tier 2 capital before regulatory adjustments Jumlah Modal Pelengkap (Tier 2) | 7,526,358 | 7,602,305 | |
| Tier 2 capital: regulatory adjustments | | | | |
| 52 | Investments in own Tier 2 instruments | N/A | N/A | |
| 53 | Reciprocal cross-holdings in Tier 2 instruments | - | - | |
| 54 | Investments in the capital of Banking, financial and insurance entities that are outside the scope of regulatory consolidation, net of eligible short positions, where the Bank does not own more than 10% of the issued common share capital of the entity (amount above the 10% threshold) | N/A | N/A | |
| 55 | Significant investments in the capital Banking, financial and insurance entities that are outside the scope of regulatory consolidation (net of eligible short positions) | N/A | N/A | |
| 56 | National specific regulatory adjustments | - | - | |
| 56.a | Sinking fund | - | - | |
| 56.b | Investments in Tier 2 instruments in other banks | - | - | |
| 57 | Total regulatory adjustments to Tier 2 capital | - | - | |
| 58 | Tier 2 capital (T2) | 7,526,358 | 7,602,305 | |
| 59 | Total capital (TC = T1 + T2) | 31,926,193 | 36,007,862 | |
| 60 | Total risk weighted assets | 141,763,462 | 155,976,978 | |

| No | Component | Bank | Consolidated | No. Ref. |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|--------------|----------|
| Capital ratios and buffers | | | | |
| 61 | Common Equity Tier 1 (as a percentage of risk weighted assets) | 17.21% | 18.21% | |
| 62 | Tier 1 (as a percentage of risk weighted assets) | 17.21% | 18.21% | |
| 63 | Total capital (as a percentage of risk weighted assets) | 22.52% | 23.09% | |
| 64 | Institution specific buffer requirement (minimum CET1 requirement plus capital conservation buffer plus countercyclical buffer requirements plus G-SIB buffer requirement, expressed as a percentage of risk weighted assets) | 5.50% | 5.50% | |
| 65 | of which: capital conservation buffer requirement | 0.00% | 0.00% | |
| 66 | of which: Bank specific countercyclical buffer requirement | 0.00% | 0.00% | |
| 67 | of which: G-SIB buffer requirement | 1.00% | 1.00% | |
| 68 | Common Equity Tier 1 available to meet buffers (as a percentage of risk weighted assets) | 11.21% | 12.21% | |
| National minima (if different from Basel 3) | | | | |
| 69 | National Common Equity Tier 1 minimum ratio (if different from Basel 3 minimum) | N/A | N/A | |
| 70 | National Tier 1 minimum ratio (if different from Basel 3 minimum) | N/A | N/A | |
| 71 | National total capital minimum ratio (if different from Basel 3 minimum) | N/A | N/A | |
| Amounts below the thresholds for deduction (before risk weighting) | | | | |
| 72 | Non-significant investments in the capital of other financials | N/A | N/A | |
| 73 | Significant investments in the common stock of financials | N/A | N/A | |
| 74 | Mortgage servicing rights (net of related tax liability) | N/A | N/A | |
| 75 | Deferred tax assets arising from temporary differences (net of related tax liability) | N/A | N/A | |
| Applicable caps on the inclusion of provisions in Tier 2 | | | | |
| 76 | Provisions eligible for inclusion in Tier 2 in respect of exposures subject to standardised approach (prior to application of cap) | N/A | N/A | |
| 77 | Cap on inclusion of provisions in Tier 2 under standardised approach | N/A | N/A | |
| 78 | Provisions eligible for inclusion in Tier 2 in respect of exposures subject to internal ratings-based approach (prior to application of cap) | N/A | N/A | |
| 79 | Cap for inclusion of provisions in Tier 2 under internal ratings-based approach | N/A | N/A | |
| Capital instruments subject to phase-out arrangements (only applicable between 1 Jan 2018 and 1 Jan 2022) | | | | |
| 80 | Current cap on CET1 instruments subject to phase out arrangements | N/A | N/A | |
| 81 | Amount excluded from CET1 due to cap (excess over cap after redemptions and maturities) | - | - | |
| 82 | Current cap on AT1 instruments subject to phase out arrangements | N/A | N/A | |
| 83 | Amount excluded from AT1 due to cap (excess over cap after redemptions and maturities) | N/A | N/A | |
| 84 | Current cap on T2 instruments subject to phase out arrangements | N/A | N/A | |
| 85 | Amount excluded from T2 due to cap (excess over cap after redemptions and maturities) | N/A | N/A | |

Part 2 : Capital Reconciliation

in million rupiah

| Accounts | Bank | Consolidated | No. Ref. |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|--------------------|----------|
| ASSETS | | | |
| 1. Cash | 1,262,345 | 2,088,751 | |
| 2. Placements with Bank Indonesia | 12,025,000 | 14,689,392 | |
| 3. Placements with other banks | 1,022,388 | 1,024,760 | |
| 4. Spot and derivative receivables | 932,644 | 932,644 | |
| 5. Marketable securities | 7,342,210 | 10,076,605 | |
| a. Measured at fair value through profit/loss | - | - | |
| b. Available for sale | 4,613,291 | 4,693,349 | |
| c. Held to maturity | 2,728,919 | 5,383,256 | |
| d. Loans and receivables | - | - | |
| 6. Securities sold under repurchase agreements (Repo) | - | - | |
| 7. Claims from securities purchased under resale agreements (Reverse Repo) | - | - | |
| 8. Acceptance receivables | 896,664 | 896,664 | |
| 9. Loans | 141,733,902 | 141,733,902 | |
| a. Measured at fair value through profit/loss | - | - | |
| b. Available for sale | - | - | |
| c. Held to maturity | 141,733,902 | 141,733,902 | |
| d. Loans and receivables | - | - | |
| 10. Sharia financing | - | 8,740,641 | |
| 11. Investments | - | - | |
| Investments in BTPNS | 1,303,621 | 22,500 | A |
| Other Investments | 22 | 22 | |
| 12. Allowance for impairment losses on financial assets -/- | (1,992,420) | (2,540,757) | |
| a. Marketable securities | (635) | (635) | |
| b. Loans | (1,990,321) | (2,538,658) | |
| c. Others | (1,464) | (1,464) | |
| 13. Intangible assets | - | - | |
| Goodwill | - | 61,116 | B |
| Other Intangible Assets | 2,124,929 | 2,283,763 | C |
| Accumulated amortization of intangible assets -/- | (1,239,343) | (1,311,502) | D |
| 14. Property, plant and equipment | 4,057,084 | 4,849,411 | |
| Accumulated depreciation of property, plant and equipment -/- | (1,890,504) | (2,322,117) | |
| 15. Non-productive assets | 37,335 | 37,335 | |
| a. Abandoned properties | - | - | |
| b. Foreclosed assets | 37,310 | 37,310 | |
| c. Suspense accounts | 25 | 25 | |
| d. Interbranch assets | - | - | |
| - Conducting operational activities in Indonesia | - | - | |
| - Conducting operational activities outside Indonesia | - | - | |
| 16. Allowance for impairment losses on non - productive assets -/- | - | - | |
| 17. Leased receivables | - | - | |
| 18. Deferred tax assets | 117,070 | 254,845 | E |
| 19. Other assets | 3,434,565 | 3,672,649 | |
| | - | - | |
| TOTAL ASSETS | 171,167,512 | 185,190,624 | |
| LIABILITIES & EQUITY | | | |
| LIABILITIES | - | - | |
| 1. Demand deposits | 16,007,458 | 16,032,086 | |
| 2. Saving deposits | 9,422,923 | 11,201,985 | |
| 3. Time deposits | 66,505,989 | 66,505,989 | |
| 4. Revenue sharing investment funds | - | 7,658,449 | |
| 5. Liabilities to Bank Indonesia | - | - | |
| 6. Liabilities to other banks | 1,860,616 | 1,831,327 | |
| 7. Spot and derivative payables | 744,990 | 744,990 | |
| 8. Securities sold under repurchase agreements (Repo) | - | - | |
| 9. Acceptance liabilities | 497,902 | 497,902 | |
| 10. Marketable securities issued | 1,891,226 | 1,891,226 | |
| 11. Borrowings | 43,909,087 | 43,909,087 | |
| 12. Margin deposits | - | - | |
| 13. Interbranch liabilities | - | - | |
| a. Conducting operational activities in Indonesia | - | - | |
| b. Conducting operational activities outside Indonesia | - | - | |
| 14. Deferred tax liabilities | - | - | |
| 15. Other liabilities | 2,543,496 | 2,914,207 | |
| 16. Profit sharing investment funds | - | - | |
| TOTAL LIABILITIES | 143,383,687 | 153,187,248 | |

| Accounts | | Bank | Consolidated | No. Ref. |
|----------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------|--------------------|----------|
| | EQUITY | - | - | |
| | | - | - | |
| 17. | Issued and fully paid-in capital | 161,075 | 161,075 | |
| | a. Authorized capital | 300,000 | 300,000 | F |
| | b. Unpaid capital -/- | (137,021) | (137,021) | G |
| | c. Treasury stock -/- | (1,904) | (1,904) | H |
| 18. | Additional paid-in capital | 11,151,735 | 11,142,222 | |
| | a. <i>Agio</i> | 10,907,723 | 10,898,210 | I |
| | b. <i>Disagio</i> -/- | - | - | |
| | c. Capital contribution | - | - | |
| | d. Capital paid in advance | - | - | |
| | e. Others | 244,012 | 244,012 | |
| 19. | Other comprehensive income/(expense) | 882,922 | 910,676 | |
| | a. Foreign exchange translation adjustment of financial statements | - | - | |
| | b. Gain/(loss) from changes in the value of marketable securities - available for sale | 2,796 | 2,836 | J |
| | c. Cash flow hedging | - | - | |
| | d. Differences arising from fixed assets revaluation | 797,886 | 801,553 | K |
| | e. Other comprehensive income from associate entity | - | - | |
| | f. Remeasurement on defined benefit program | 110,474 | 141,324 | |
| | g. Income tax related to other comprehensive income | (28,234) | (35,037) | |
| | g.1 Income tax related to gain/(loss) from changes in the value of marketable securities - available for sale | (615) | (624) | |
| | g.2 Income tax related to gain/(loss) from actuarial defined benefit program | (27,619) | (34,413) | |
| | h. Others | - | - | |
| 20. | Difference in quasi reorganization | - | - | |
| 21. | Difference in restructuring of entities under common control | - | - | |
| 22. | Other equity | - | (24,267) | |
| 23. | Reserves | 23,361 | 58,361 | |
| | a. General reserves | 23,361 | 58,361 | L |
| | b. Statutory reserves | - | - | |
| 24. | Profit/loss | 15,564,732 | 18,137,478 | |
| | a. Previous years | 14,490,062 | 17,020,790 | M |
| | b. Current year | 1,074,670 | 1,116,688 | N |
| | TOTAL EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE OWNERS OF THE PARENT | 27,783,825 | 30,385,545 | |
| | | - | - | |
| 25. | Non-controlling interest | - | 1,617,831 | |
| | | - | - | |
| | TOTAL EQUITY | 27,783,825 | 32,003,376 | |
| | | - | - | |
| | TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY | 171,167,512 | 185,190,624 | |

Part 3 : Disclosure of Capital Instruments Features

| Disclosure of Capital Instruments Features | | | | | |
|--------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| No. | Questions | Bank | | Consolidate | |
| | | Capital | Subordinated Loan | Capital | Subordinated Loan |
| 1 | Publisher | PT Bank BTPN, Tbk. | SMBC | PT Bank BTPN, Tbk. | SMBC |
| 2 | Identification Number | ISIN : 101000118508 | N/A | ISIN : 101000118508 | N/A |
| 3 | Law | Indonesian Law | Indonesian Law | Indonesian Law | Indonesian Law |
| | Instruments that reliable having liability to held on section 13 from TLAC term sheet achieved | | | | |
| | Instruments treatment based on KPMM | | | | |
| 4 | During the period | N/A | N/A | N/A | N/A |
| 5 | After the period | CET1 | T2 | CET1 | T2 |
| 6 | Is it eligible to Individual/Consolidation or Consolidation and Individual | Individual | Individual | Individual | Individual |
| 7 | Type of Instrument | Common Stock | Subordinated Loan | Common Stock | Subordinated Loan |
| 8 | Amount recognized in KPMM calculation | 11,068,798 | 6,200,925 | 11,059,285 | 6,200,925 |
| 9 | Par value from the instrument | 162,979 | - | 162,979 | - |
| 10 | Classification based on Financial Accounting Standards | Equity | Liabilitas – Amortised Cost | Equity | Liabilitas – Amortised Cost |
| 11 | Published date | - | 27 Mar 2003 (USD 50 mio), 5 Sep 2008 (USD 35 mio), 24 Dec 2013 (USD 150 mio), 26 Sep 2018 (USD 100 mio), & 23 Nov 2018 (USD 100 mio) | - | 27 Mar 2003 (USD 50 mio), 5 Sep 2008 (USD 35 mio), 24 Dec 2013 (USD 150 mio), 26 Sep 2018 (USD 100 mio), & 23 Nov 2018 (USD 100 mio) |
| 12 | without maturity date (perpetual) or with maturity date | Perpetual | With Maturity Date | Perpetual | With Maturity Date |
| 13 | Maturity date | - | 27 Mar 2025, 26 Sep 2025, & 21 Nov 2025 | - | 27 Mar 2025, 26 Sep 2025, & 21 Nov 2025 |
| 14 | Call Option execution from the approval of Otoritas Jasa Keuangan | No | No | No | No |
| 15 | Call option date, disbursed amount and other call option requirements (if any) | - | N/A | - | N/A |
| 16 | Subsequent call option | - | N/A | - | N/A |
| | Coupon/dividen | 0 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| 17 | Dividend / Coupon with Fixed Interest or floating | - | N/A | - | N/A |
| 18 | The level of the coupon rate or other index be the reference | - | N/A | - | N/A |
| 19 | Whether or not the dividend stopper | - | N/A | - | N/A |
| 20 | Fully discretionary; partial or mandatory | - | N/A | - | N/A |
| 21 | Is there a step-up feature or other incentives | - | N/A | - | N/A |
| 22 | Noncumulative or cumulative. | - | N/A | - | N/A |
| 23 | Convertible atau non-convertible | Non Convertible | N/A | Non Convertible | N/A |
| 24 | If converted, specify a trigger point. | - | N/A | - | N/A |
| 25 | If converted, whole or in part | - | N/A | - | N/A |
| 26 | If converted, how the conversion rate | - | N/A | - | N/A |
| 27 | If converted, whether mandatory or optional | - | N/A | - | N/A |
| 28 | If converted, specify the type of instrument conversion | - | N/A | - | N/A |
| 29 | If converted, specify the issuer of the instrument converts it into | - | N/A | - | N/A |
| 30 | Write-down Features | No | N/A | No | N/A |
| 31 | If the write- down, specify trigger its | - | N/A | - | N/A |
| 32 | If the write-down, full or partial | - | N/A | - | N/A |
| 33 | If the write-down, permanent or temporary | - | N/A | - | N/A |
| 34 | If the temporary write- down, explain mekanisme write- up | - | N/A | - | N/A |
| 35 | Hierarchy of instruments at the time of liquidation | - | After the debt being paid to the creditor | - | After the debt being paid to the creditor |
| 36 | Whether the transition to features that are non - compliant | No | N/A | No | N/A |
| 37 | If yes , explain the features of non -complaint | - | N/A | - | N/A |